## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No: Resolution congratulating <b>Jeff and Carolyn Craig</b> on the occasion of ) their Golden Jubilee- 50-year wedding anniversary -on June 21, 2019)
<b>WHEREAS</b> , in 1969, Gilbert Frank Craig, Jr., aka Jeff Craig, a student attending the all-male Westminster College, met Carolyn Ann Ray, a student at the all-women's William Woods College; and
<b>WHEREAS</b> , Carolyn Ann Ray, returned home for the summer, and Jeff Craig used the power of prose to woo her, sending letters that sparked a romance; and
<b>WHEREAS</b> , on June 21, 1969, in Mt. Prospect, Illinois, Jeff Craig and Carolyn Ann Ray exchanged vows, becoming <b>Jeff and Carolyn Craig</b> ; and
<b>WHEREAS</b> , <b>Jeff and Carolyn Craig</b> spent the first two years of their marriage apart, after Jeff was drafted into the Vietnam War, being stationed in Peral Harbor (1969-71); and
<b>WHEREAS</b> , in 1971, <b>Jeff and Carolyn Craig</b> moved to Pebble Beach, where they then spent the next forty-eight years building a life and raising their family, which includes daughter Kimbley and son Danny; and
<b>WHEREAS</b> , <b>Jeff and Carolyn Craig</b> have been active members of the Carmel Presbyterian Church for the entirety of their Monterey Peninsula residency; and
<b>WHEREAS</b> , <b>Jeff and Carolyn Craig</b> were hard workers, with Jeff starting at Monterey Insurance Agencies in 1971, staying until he retired in 2011, and Carolyn working as a preschool teacher in Pacific Grove, Monterey, and Seaside for over a decade; and
WHEREAS, Jeff and Carolyn Craig contributed to the community through volunteerism, with Jeff sitting on nonprofit boards, including 20/30 Club, Lyceum, Pacheco Club, Del Monte Forest Property Owners Association, and ITN Monterey County, and Carolyn giving her time to her children's schools, the PEO, Junior League of Monterey County, and the Blind and Visually Impaired Center for Monterey County; and
WHEREAS, on June 21, 2019, Jeff and Carolyn Craig will celebrate 50-years of marriage.
<b>NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED</b> that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all citizens thereof, congratulate <b>Jeff and Carolyn Craig</b> on the occasion of their Golden Jubilee – 50-year wedding anniversary – on June 21, 2019.
PASSED AND ADOPTED this day of, 2019, by the following vote, to wit:
AYES:

NOES:

## **ABSENT:**

California, hereby certify that the foregoin	pervisors of the County of Monterey, State of ng is a true copy of an original order of said Board of minutes thereof of Minute Book for the meeting
Dated:	
	Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.
	By
	Deputy